

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]

Appeal No. 15-5176

**United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

Rothe Development, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

United States Department of Defense and
United States Small Business Administration,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Michael E. Rosman
Michelle A. Scott
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Individual Rights

Table of Contents

Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases..... i

Statement Regarding Consent to File and Justification..... ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... iii

Table of Authorities vi

Glossary.....x

Identity and Interest of the Amicus Curiae..... 1

Statement of the Issues2

Statement of Facts2

Argument.....6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT HELD THAT ROTHE’S FACIAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 8(a) WAS GOVERNED BY UNITED STATES v. SALERNO7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT HELD THAT EVIDENCE OF PAST DISCRIMINATION ESTABLISHED A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST 11

 A. The Court Below Improperly Placed The Burden On Rothe..... 12

 B. The Government’s Evidence Did Not Meet Its Burden Because It Failed To Meet The Croson Standard 15

C. The Government Failed To Show Its Own Involvement In Discrimination	19
III. THE SECTION 8(a) PROGRAM IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	21
A. The Section 8(a) Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Delegates Excessive Authority to the SBA.....	22
B. There Is An Absence of Standards for Group Inclusion Or Exclusion	23
C. Goals Are Unrelated To Any Identified Effect Of Past Discrimination	25
D. The Definition Of Economic Disadvantage Renders The Program Overinclusive.....	26
E. Duration.....	27
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)7, 8

Associated General Contractors of Ohio, Inc. v. Drabik, 214 F.3d 730
(6th Cir. 2000).....20

Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. County of Cook, Ill., 256 F.3d 642
(7th Cir. 2001).....23, 24

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)26

Connerly v. State Personnel Bd., 92 Cal. App. 4th 16, 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 5
(Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2001).....31

Coral Construction Co. v. King County, 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....10

DynaLantic v. Department of Defense, 885 F. Supp. 2d 237
(D.D.C. 2012).....passim

*Engineering Contractors Ass'n of South Florida, Inc. v. Metropolitan
Dade County*, 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996)21

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....15

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....7

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)22

Hershell Gill Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, Fla.,
333 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2004)21

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....7

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005)26

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C., 154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	31
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>O'Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	16, 21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	14, 31
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	27
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 586 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

13 CFR § 124.102	3
13 CFR § 124.103(a).....	25
13 CFR § 124.103(b).....	4
13 CFR § 124.103(c).....	25

13 CFR § 124.103(d).....	24
13 CFR § 124.104(b).....	5
13 CFR § 124.104(c).....	5
13 CFR § 124.501(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 637(a).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(4)	3
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5)	4
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)	4
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(iv)	25
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(B).....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6

Other Authorities

George R. LaNoue & John Sullivan, *"But For" Discrimination: How Many Minority-Owned Businesses Would There Be?*, 24 Columbia Human Rights Law Review 93 (1993)24

Henry B. R. Beale, *Evaluation Of The Small Business Procurement Goals Established in Section 15(g) of the Small Business Act: A Report Pursuant To Section 1631(d) of the National Defense Authorization Act of 2013* (2014).....25
